

03
15.07.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 28285 of 2024

**Hotels Diamond Glory Private Limited
-versus
Union of India & Ors.**

**Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya.
Mr. Varun Kothari,
Ms. Sayani Das.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Siddhartha Lahiri,
...For the UOI.**

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. Leave granted to the learned advocate on record of the petitioners to implead the Central Pollution Control Board as party respondent in the instant writ petition and serve copy of the writ petition upon the added respondent.
3. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that the cause of action for filing the instant writ petition is similar to the issue pending consideration in WPA 27735 of 2023 (ADB Projects Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. –vs- Union of India & Ors.).
4. Prayer has been made to tag the instant writ petition along with ADB Projects Pvt. Ltd. (supra).
5. The appearing respondent does not oppose the prayer of the petitioners.

6. Accordingly, let the present writ petition be tagged along with ADB Projects Pvt. Ltd. (supra).

7. The respondents are directed to file affidavit-in-opposition by 1st August, 2025. Reply, if any, be filed by 8th August, 2025.

8. Re-list the matter on 22nd August, 2025.

9. The interim order which was passed in the matter of WPA 27403 of 2024 (Mandarmoni Hoteliers Association –vs- Union of India & Ors.) made applicable in the case of ADB Projects Pvt. Ltd. (supra) shall be applicable in the present case.

10. The interim order will remain valid till 26th September, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

11. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners is directed to communicate this order to all the non-appearing respondents.

12. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

13. Certified copy of this order, if applied for, shall be made available to the parties.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)