

17
25.08.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 28285 of 2024

**Hotel Diamond Glory Private Limited
-versus
Union of India & Ors.**

**Mr. Varun Kothari,
Mr. A.N. Bhattacharyya,
Mr. Priyabrata Thakur,
Ms. Sayani Das,
Mr. Arya Bhattacharyya.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Biswajit Maity,
Mr. Siddhartha Lahiri.
...For UOI.**

**Mr. N.C. Bihani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumya Mukherjee.
...For WBPCB.**

**Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, Ld. SSC,
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly.
... For the State.**

**Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta.
...For CPCB.**

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

2. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Central Pollution Control Board and the State Pollution Control Board seeks time to file a report by way of affidavit.

3. Hearing of the matter is fixed on 7th November, 2025.

4. The parties are directed to conclude all pleadings prior to the adjourned date.

5. As it appears that the interim order is being extended from time to time, the same is once again extended till 19th December, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

6. The respondent authority shall, however, ensure that the petitioner runs the business in accordance with the licenses/permissions/consent to establish and operate issued by the competent authorities in accordance with law.

7. In the fourth line of paragraph 3 at page 1, the writ petition number recorded in the order sheet dated 15th July, 2025 has been wrongly mentioned as “WPA 27735 of 2023”. The same ought to be read as **“WPA 27735 of 2024”**.

8. The order dated 15th July, 2025 is corrected accordingly. The remaining part of the said order will remain unaltered.

9. Let this order be read along with the order dated 15th July, 2025.

10. All parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)